Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK	09/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONEIDA LTD
Street Address:	163-181 Kenwood Avenue
City:	Oneida
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13421

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D485128
Patent Number:	D484750
Patent Number:	D473105
Patent Number:	D484368
Patent Number:	D484369
Patent Number:	D489942
Patent Number:	D490280
Patent Number:	D490281
Patent Number:	D489580
Patent Number:	D489581
Patent Number:	D489943
Patent Number:	D489944
Patent Number:	D493336
Patent Number:	D491027

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 027131 FRAME: 0173

 Fax Number:
 (212)806-6006

 Phone:
 2128065400

Email: mvillarin@stroock.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Mann
Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 2: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

003117.0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Jeffrey Mann

Total Attachments: 4

source=TerminationofSecurityInterest2#page1.tif source=TerminationofSecurityInterest2#page2.tif source=TerminationofSecurityInterest2#page3.tif source=TerminationofSecurityInterest2#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027131 FRAME: 0174

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of September [30], 2011, is made by JP MORGAN CHASE BANK (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, ONEIDA LTD. (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 11, 2003 at Reel 014472 and Frame 0671; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

1. all of the Grantor's Patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;

- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

NY 73575398

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

Name:

Title:

NY 73575398

Schedule A



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Assignments on the Web > Patent Query

Patent Assignment Details

NOTE: Results display only for issued patents and published applications. For pending or abandoned applications please consult USPTO staff.

Reel/Frame: <u>014472/0671</u>

Recorded: 09/11/2003

Pages: 5

l properties: 14			The second secon
Patent #: <u>D485128</u> Title: PLATE	Issue Dt: 01/13/2004	Application #: 29167614	Filing Dt: 09/18/2002
Patent #: <u>D484750</u> Title: PASTA BOWL	Issue Dt: 01/06/2004	Application #: 29167625	Filing Dt: 09/18/2002
Patent #: <u>D473105</u> Title: CUP	Issue Dt: 04/15/2003	Application #: 29167660	Filing Dt: 09/18/2002
Patent #: <u>D484368</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 12/30/2003	Application #: 29178765	Filing Dt: 03/31/2003
Patent #: <u>D484369</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 12/30/2003	Application #: 29178772	Filing Dt: 03/31/2003
Patent #: <u>D489942</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 05/18/2004	Application #: 29181358	Filing Dt: 05/09/2003
Patent #: <u>D490280</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 05/25/2004	Application #: 29181360	Filing Dt: 05/09/2003
Patent #: <u>D490281</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 05/25/2004	Application #: 29181361	Filing Dt: 05/09/2003
Patent #: <u>D489580</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 05/11/2004	Application #: 29181362	Filing Dt: 05/09/2003
Patent #: <u>D489581</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 05/11/2004	Application #; 29181365	Filing Dt: 05/09/2003
Patent #: <u>D489943</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 05/18/2004	Application #: 29181371	Filing Dt: 05/09/2003
Patent #: D489944 Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 05/18/2004	Application #: 29181403	Filing Dt: 05/09/2003
Patent #: <u>D493336</u> Title: SPOON	Issue Dt: 07/27/2004	Application #: 29181693	Filing Dt: 05/14/2003
Patent #: <u>D491027</u>	Issue Dt: 06/08/2004	Application #: 29182201	Filing Dt: 05/21/2003
	properties: 14 Patent #: D485128 Title: PLATE Patent #: D484750 Title: PASTA BOWL Patent #: D473105 Title: CUP Patent #: D484368 Title: SPOON Patent #: D484369 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489942 Title: SPOON Patent #: D490280 Title: SPOON Patent #: D490281 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489580 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489581 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489581 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489943 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489944 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489944 Title: SPOON Patent #: D493336 Title: SPOON Patent #: D493336 Title: SPOON	properties: 14 Patent #: D485128 Issue Dt: 01/13/2004 Title: PLATE Patent #: D484750 Issue Dt: 01/06/2004 Title: PASTA BOWL Patent #: D473105 Issue Dt: 04/15/2003 Title: CUP Patent #: D484368 Issue Dt: 12/30/2003 Title: SPOON Patent #: D484369 Issue Dt: 12/30/2003 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489942 Issue Dt: 05/18/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D490280 Issue Dt: 05/25/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D490281 Issue Dt: 05/25/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489580 Issue Dt: 05/11/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489581 Issue Dt: 05/11/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489943 Issue Dt: 05/18/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489944 Issue Dt: 05/18/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489944 Issue Dt: 05/18/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D489944 Issue Dt: 05/18/2004 Title: SPOON Patent #: D493336 Issue Dt: 07/27/2004 Title: SPOON	Patent #: D485128 Issue Dt: 01/13/2004 Application #: 29167614

Assignor

1 ONEIDA LTD.

Assignee

1 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK ONE LINCOLN CENTER Exec Dt: 08/29/2003

SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13202

Correspondence name and address

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC MICHAEL P. WILLIAMS ONE LINCOLN CENTER SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13202

Search Results as of: 10/06/2011 01:28 PM from have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact PRD / Assignments at 671-272-3350, v.2.2 Web interface last modified: July 25, 2011 v.2.2

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&qt=rf&reel=014472&frame=0671&p... 10/6/2011

PATENT

RECORDED: 10/27/2011 REEL: 027131 FRAME: 0178